

**RECORD COPY
PLEASE RETURN TO ROOM
1802**

No. 03-9154

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit



JOHN DiSTEFANO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JEAN DONNELLY MACLAY,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New
York, No. 00-CV-7534, Honorable Joanna Seybert

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE JEAN DONNELLY MACLAY

MICHAEL S. FRIED
KEVIN C. MACLAY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. MR. DiSTEFANO’S CLAIM TO HAVE ORALLY WAIVED THE PERMIT REQUIREMENT IS IMMATERIAL.	9
A. The New York Court of Appeals Has Rejected The Application Of The “Sole Benefit” Cases In This Context.....	10
B. There Was Undisputedly No Written Waiver Before The Owners Terminated.....	14
II. THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES IS INAPPLICABLE.	16
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>BPL Development Corp. v. Cappel</i> , 446 N.Y.S.2d 134 (App. Div. 1982)	10, 13
<i>Bank of New York v. Spring Glen Assocs.</i> , 635 N.Y.S.2d 781 (App. Div. 1995)	15
<i>Boghosian v. SCS Prop., Inc.</i> , 750 N.Y.S.2d 197 (App. Div. 2002)	17
<i>Chadirjian v. Kanian</i> , 506 N.Y.S.2d 880 (App. Div. 1986)	18
<i>Checkpoint Sys., Inc. v. United States Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 54 F.3d 756 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	20-21
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Cyberchron Corp. v. Calldata Sys. Dev., Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>DeFreitas v. Holley</i> , 461 N.Y.S.2d 351 (App. Div. 1983)	10, 13
<i>Delta Prop., Inc. v. Fobare Enters., Inc.</i> , 674 N.Y.S.2d 817 (App. Div. 1998)	11
<i>Ecologics Mgmt., Inc. v. Mallaber</i> , 569 N.Y.S.2d 276 (App. Div. 1991)	11
<i>F.B. Transit Rd. Corp. v. DRT Constr. Co.</i> , 661 N.Y.S.2d 367 (App. Div. 1997)	15
<i>Hill v. W. Bruns & Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1974)	16-17
<i>Hollinger Digital, Inc. v. LookSmart</i> , 699 N.Y.S.2d 682 (App. Div. 1999)	15, 18
<i>Ittleson v. Barnett</i> , 758 N.Y.S.2d 360 (App. Div. 2003)	17
<i>Jaffe v. Paramount Communications Inc.</i> , 644 N.Y.S.2d 43 (App. Div. 1996)	14
<i>Joseph Victori Wines, Inc. v. Vina Santa Carolina S.A.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 347 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	18
<i>Karan v. Sutton E. Assocs. — #88</i> , 680 N.Y.S.2d 509 (App. Div. 1998)	17

<i>Kraebel v. New York City Dep't of Housing Preservation & Dev.</i> , 959 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Kramer v. Brown</i> , 517 N.Y.S.2d 180 (App. Div. 1987)	13
<i>Lewis v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 63 F. Supp. 217 (D.N.J. 1945), <i>aff'd</i> , 158 F.2d 599 (3d Cir. 1946).....	19
<i>Norton v. Sam's Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Porter-McCann Co. v. Kaiser</i> , No. 84 Civ. 1098, 1984 WL 695 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 1984)	13
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801, <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 570 (2003).....	17
<i>Schatten v. Briedis</i> , 558 N.Y.S.2d 110 (App. Div. 1990).....	13
<i>Spuches v. Royal View, Inc.</i> , 216 N.Y.S.2d 468 (App. Div. 1961).....	13
<i>Steinberg v. Linzer</i> , No. 01-27860, 2002 WL 221104 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 10, 2002).....	17
<i>Towers Charter & Marine v. Cadillac Ins. Co.</i> , 894 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1990).....	14-15, 18
<i>W.W.W. Associates, Inc. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990).....	10-14, 19
